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Issue 1 STRATEGY/VISION/SUSTAINABILITY - Policy DS1

v) is there clear evidence demonstrating how and why the preferred strategy was selected, including in terms of appropriate consultation with the public representative bodies, neighbouring authorities, service and infrastructure providers and other interested parties? 

Relevant Background Papers 

SD4: Consultation Statement 

SD9: Duty to Cooperate Statement

SD10: Soundness Self Assessment Toolkit

CD4: Statement of Community Involvement 2007

POL1: South East Plan 2009

Justification Relating to Consultation and Duty to Cooperate
1. The Council adopted its SCI (CD4) in January 2007 following extensive consultation with a broad range of bodies including the public and stakeholders. The SCI initiated the processes and mechanisms to be followed in the early stages of the JCS, particularly through its Front Loading, Issues and Options and up to and including Preferred Option stage. These stages all followed the requirements of the South East Plan (POL1), however, with the announcement of the revocation of regional targets in 2010, the Council initiated its own consultation methodology ‘Blueprint’ to assist in the development of a locally-derived housing target. 
2. Blueprint was aimed primarily at community groups examining the development needs of local communities during the Plan period. However, Blueprint did not preclude other groups and professionals from participating and, indeed, the Winchester District Local Strategic Partnership Health and Wellbeing Group undertook a thorough Blueprint debate. The Council’s consultation statement (SD4) details the evidence of the engagement processes from 2006 to submission, of particular note are a Delivery Event held in 2009 and Blueprint, further details of which are set out below. 
3. The Council created its Local Development Framework Committee in 2006, to specifically deal with the detail of the LDF process, including evidence reports and consultation. The Committee receives regular reports and updates including general progress and new evidence studies as they are commissioned and completed, therefore alerting both the community and stakeholders to their publication. 
4. In addition, the Council publishes a regular LDF e-newsletter and the completion of an evidence study or the commencement of a consultation stage is often the trigger for its publication. Planning policy items are also included in the Council’s magazine Perspectives and Parish Connect an e-newsletter issued monthly to all Parish Councils.  
5. During 2008/9 the emphasis on development plan documents was their ability to deliver, particularly any strategic allocations central to delivering the development strategy for the District. Accordingly, the Council used its relationship with the Winchester District Strategic Partnership to hold an event focused on the strategic allocations in the emerging Core Strategy.  This event posed specific questions to service and utility providers in terms of their ability to support the levels of growth proposed through the allocations (Appendix C12 of SD4 lists the range of organisations present). The event was successful at initiating detailed discussions between the infrastructure providers and the developers covering a variety of matters required to successfully deliver a site. 
6. In response to the localism agenda launched by the Government in 2010, the Council created ‘Blueprint’ – a community engagement toolkit to encourage local communities to discuss the development needs of their communities. The Council encouraged Parish Councils to lead discussions together with other community groups, to have an open discussion based on a series of six characters that typically exist across the Winchester District. The Blueprint pack is set out at Appendix D03 (A) of SD4. 
7. This process was successful in getting communities to think beyond their existing situation and generated positive results in acknowledging that most communities saw the need for some development, albeit at an appropriate scale during the Plan period, to address local development requirements. The outcomes of Blueprint were then published in ‘Plans for Places’ ( CD2d). Blueprint has since been recognised regionally and nationally as an innovative community engagement toolkit. 
8. The Council updates its LDF webpages, including its evidence list, with new documents as they are completed. Consultation exercises are firstly approved by the Cabinet (LDF) Committee, followed by a series of detailed reports with the consultation responses and a recommended approach/agree action, which are all available on the Council website. 
9. The Council’s Soundness Self Assessment Toolkit (SD10), explains in brief why the Council considers that the JCS is justified, being informed by extensive evidence and based on the outcomes of a fully participative process.

10. Enactment of the Duty to Co-operate on 15 November 2011 came at an advanced stage of the preparation of the JCS . The duty requires local planning authorities to work with neighbouring local planning authorities and Hampshire County Council in addition to those specifically named in Regulation 4 the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.
11. The Duty to Co-operate statement (SD9) sets out how Winchester City Council considers it has complied with this new requirement over the course of the preparation of the JCS and how those organisations that are relevant to spatial planning in the Winchester District have been involved in the process.

12. At Pre-submission stage Winchester Friends of the Earth reiterated their concerns that the Council had failed to analyse any of their submitted comments particularly at Issues and Options stage, which explored two alternative strategies for Winchester Town – Planned Boundaries or Step Change. Both of these options would require the release of the land at Barton Farm for development, given that it was allocated as a reserve site in the 2006 adopted Local Plan and it was the preparation of the JCS and the need to deliver the housing requirement in the South East Plan that triggered its release for development. At Issues and Options stage the Council did receive a large number of comments (approx 700) offering a ‘neither’ option, although the Council had at the commencement of the process made it clear that there was not a ‘no change’ or a ‘do nothing’ option, given that the Town needed to tackle some of its issues with regard to its economic status (page 7, appendix A, CAB1772(LDF) Cabinet December 2008). Page 26 of that paper lists the ‘neither’ option as a suggested alternative which would require the retention of the existing settlement boundary to avoid the need for any significant greenfield releases. 
13. Winchester Friends of the Earth and HDR 20200b (Caesar Slattery) also comment on the analysis of the questionnaire responses at the Issues and Options stage. Prior to detailed discussion of the feedback received to Issues and Options, the Council had undertaken some preliminary analysis of responses received which had generated some 3000 plus responses raising in excess of 47,000 responses to the questions  CAB1696 (LDF) 15 July 2008.

14. A more detailed analysis of the responses received to Winchester Town was reported to the Council LDF Cabinet on 16 December 2008 (CAB1772 Appendix A refers). Winchester Friends of the Earth and HDR 20200b (Caesar Slattery) question the validity of the responses to the multi choice questions, the relevant extract of Appendix A, is set out below : 
“Two options are identified for Winchester Town:- 

Option 1 Planned Boundaries 

Under a ‘planned boundaries’ option, the only extensions to the planned boundaries of Winchester would involve the current ‘reserve’ major development area at Barton Farm being brought forward, together with the two local reserve sites at Pitt Manor and Worthy Road/Francis Gardens. However, other development and growth opportunities would be limited to within the current boundaries, resulting in other larger settlements, nearby having to offset this by absorbing additional development. 

Option 2 Step Change 

Under the ‘step-change’ option, a series of options for strategic allocations are proposed, in addition to the release of the major development area at Barton Farm:

	4a. Bearing in mind the housing requirement in this part of the District (5,500 dwellings between 2006 and 2026) and the evidence detailed in the Issues and Options paper, which of the 2 options do you prefer? 

(Please tick one box). 
Option 1     17% 

or

Option 2     83%

Total responses to 4a = 1046 

4b is there a different option which will enable Winchester Town to address the issues and demands it faces over the next 20 years?

Total responses to 4b = 968

As can be seen from the analysis of the responses to question 4a the overwhelming majority of respondents supported the step change option. However the heavy bias towards this option might at least in part be a consequence of residents of other potential growth areas wishing to deflect development pressures towards Winchester Town. Indeed, there was a substantial response in favour of a ‘neither’ option which would retain the existing boundaries of the town and emphasise brownfield development and/or directing growth to other locations.



15. A further report was presented in January 2009 CAB1783 (LDF) which specifically examined the strategic site allocations for Winchester Town in response to Issues and Options question 5 :

If you prefer the ‘step-change’ approach for Winchester Town, there are 4 strategic growth options for housing and/or business/commercial purposes: 

· Area 1 (North of Winchester (including and beyond the existing boundary of the MDA at Barton Farm)) 

· Area 2 (West of Winchester) 

· Area 3 (South-west of Winchester

· Area 4 (South of Winchester) 

	5a. Please tick one box to indicate the area you think is most suitable for major development. (Please tick one box) 
        Area 1    78% 

OR Area 2      3% 

OR Area 3      4% 

OR Area 4     14%

Total responses = 407

5b. Please give the main reason for your choice. Are there are major advantages or constraints to developing any of these 4 areas?

Total responses = 588



16. In terms of the percentages referred to, this is purely an arithmetical exercise and presents an indication of the general tenor of opinion. There was no attempt to analyse where responses had been received from and the minutes to CAB1772(LDF) 16 December 2008, noted that it was not necessarily appropriate to sub-divide the consultation responses by area. The issue surrounding the allocation of Barton Farm also received attention at the Council meeting of 7 January 2009 where a petition was submitted under Council Procedure Rule 15, by the Save Barton Farm Group, requesting that the Council omit Barton Farm from the Preferred Option Core Strategy

17. The Council remains of the view that it has fully considered throughout the JCS the views and opinions in relation to the allocation of Barton Farm for development. 
18. HDR 20200b (Caesar Slattery) also refers to the lack of reference to the ‘SNUG’ project as a feasible alternative to the allocation of Barton Farm. The Council was made aware of this project (late 2011) at an advanced stage in the preparation of the JCS, which suggested that various parts of the town could be redeveloped for high density development to avoid the need to allocate large greenfield sites. The principle of high density redevelopment, particular in the town centre may have some merits and the JCS allows for such proposals to be considered in the context of the plan (or to be followed up through Local Plan Part 2), subject to the necessary assessments and consultation.  Although the ‘SNUG Projects’ suggestion was not put forward as a ‘reasonable alternative’, the Council did assess it, as referred to in Background Paper 1 (BP1, paragraphs 5.32 – 5.37).
19. HDR 2014a (Mr Hayter) – refers to the lack of a SHMA in the Council’s evidence base and to out-of-date data. The Council, in partnership with neighbouring authorities, commissioned a Strategic Housing Market Assessment in 2007 which has been updated annually since (EB109; EB120; EB123 refer) and consequently the Plan is based on up-to-date data.  The implications of the revised PUSH strategy have been covered in the Council’s Further Submission on Issue 3(i). 
20. HDR 02121a (Bovis Heron), comment that it is not clear how the preferred strategy has been selected – this matter is covered in detail in the Council’s submission to Issue 1(iii).

21. HDR 03440a (North Whiteley Consortium) and HDR 10451 (Church Commissioners) comment that the Council has used a proportionate evidence base and undertaken a range of consultation. 

22. HDR 30116e (Barton Willmore) suggest that the evidence relating to housing provision is not adequate and that there has been inadequate cooperation with neighbouring authorities.  The participant quotes one paragraph (3.20) of Background Paper 1, whereas the rest of the Background Paper and other evidence (e.g. the Housing Technical Paper) show clearly that the housing requirement is based on robust and extensive evidence.  The housing requirement is clearly not simply a figure that the Council considers ‘acceptable’ or ‘realistic’ – BP1 paragraph 3.20 is simply making the point that, as well as the strength of the evidence behind Scenario 1, it was also one which was realistic in terms of past and likely future rates of development.

23. Barton Willmore suggests that the Council has not cooperated adequately with other authorities as some have objected to the Plan.  However, it is clear that any objections from neighbouring authorities relate to concerns about the detailed wording or impact of particular policies, not major issues relating to how to accommodate development needs.  For example, no neighbouring authorities have responded to suggest that the Local Plan should accommodate development requirements which they cannot meet themselves.  This includes Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council, which is mentioned by Barton Willmore, which has responsibility to develop a plan to accommodate its needs and has given no indication that it will not be possible to achieve this.

24. The Duty to Cooperate Statement (SD9) sets out in detail how the Council has met the duty to cooperate.  It notes that this is most relevant within the PUSH area, where some of the nearby urban areas have difficulty in meeting their assessed development needs in full and the PUSH authorities are cooperating to achieve adequate development across the sub-region.  In the more rural northern parts of the District there is no indication that the large rural Districts adjoining the City Council’s area would be unable to meet their objectively assessed needs.

25. The Council therefore concludes that it there is clear evidence to demonstrate why the preferred strategy was selected and that it has engaged on an ongoing basis with both the community and stakeholders, including the service providers throughout the course of the JCS preparation. In addition, the joint projects undertaken with neighbouring local authorities and the Council’s commitment to PUSH demonstrates that is has complied with the new Duty to Co-operate. 

Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan: 
None.
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